FIDELITY NATIONAL TITLE GROUP, INC.

Chicago Title, Commonwealth Land Title and Fidelity National Title Insurance Companies
Virginia Production Division

TITLE SEARCH REPORT

This Title Search Report is issued for the use of the agent to whom it is addressed. This Report is to be used only by the agent to
determine the insurability of title to the property described herein in conjunction with issuance of commitments, policies and
endorsements by the above named title insurers (“the Company”). The agent reviewing this Title Search Report must follow all
underwriting guidelines set forth in the underwriting Manual and Bulletins issued by the Company. This is a report of matters appearing
in the official land records of the county or city wherein the property is located. No search has been made for any matters recorded in
the Federal District Courts. Not included in this Report are matters, such as mortgages, judgments and other liens, for which the
Company has found recorded satisfactions or releases, and possible other matters which, according to custom and practice, would not
appear in a title search. The amount shown in this Report for any deeds of trust, judgments and/or taxes is for informational purposes
only. The recipient is responsible for confirming amounts for payoff and/or proration purposes. Use of this Title Search Report for any
reason other than the issuance of a Company commitment, policy or endorsement is not authorized. The liability under this Title Search
Report is limited to the liability under the policy or policies issued pursuant to this Title Search Report. This Title Search Report is not an
opinion, warranty or guarantee of title. The liability under this Title Search Report shall cease and terminate six months after the ending
date set forth in the Period of the Search, unless extended in writing by the Company

CASE N0:11399311 cusToMER: Acquisition Title & Settlement

TITLE TO THE BELOW DESCRIBED PROPERTY IS VESTED OF RECORD IN:

FW Properties, LLC

(X) lic

(X) UNDER THE FOLLOWING DEEDS:

Grantor(s): The Estate of Horace G. Fralin, The Estate of Elbert H. Waldron, Jean
M. Waldron, Karen H. Waldron, & Morgan G. Hough

Dated: 12/29/1997 Recorded: 1/12/1998 Deed Book & Pg./Inst. No: 277-77

Grantor(s): The Estate of Horace G. Fralin, The Estate of Elbert H. Waldron, Jean
M. Waldron, Karen H. Waldron, & Morgan G. Hough
Dated: 12/29/1997 Recorded: 1/12/1998 Deed Book & Pg./Inst. No: 1564-1154

THE PROPERTIES LIE IN THE City of Salem & County of Roanoke, VIRGINIA. Recordation references
are to the Clerk’s Office of the Circuit Court thereof unless otherwise stated.

BRIEF LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

225-3-5
Remaining easterly portion of “Block A”, Boulevard Estates, PB 6-52
LESS AND EXCEPT that portion conveyed to The Southland Corporation, DB
10-74
LESS AND EXCEPT that portion conveyed to Honeytree Childcare, DB 91-758
LESS AND EXCEPT that portion conveyed to Richard D. Ellis, DB 103-578
LESS AND EXCEPT that portion conveyed to Richard D. Ellis, DB 128-213
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LESS AND EXCEPT that portion conveyed to Richard Davis Ellis, Sr., DB 171-
547
) New legal description will need to be created

036.20-05-14.00-0000
Lot 20, Block 23, Map of Section No. 4, Montclair Estates, PB 7-10
(X) Use description in DBS recorded infas 1564-1154

037.13-04-03.01-0000
Metes & bounds on Peters Creek Road, PB 21-25
TOGETHER WITH the right to use a 50’ roadway... DB 1081-348
) New legal description will need to be created

Appurtenant easements examined: X YES
See add’l info in Other Matters.

DEEDS OF TRUST: (X) None

JUDGMENTS:

LIENS HAVE BEEN CHECKED IN THE NAME OF THE FOLLOWING PURCHASER(S): Woltz & Associates,
Inc..
LIENS FOUND: None

UCC/FINANCING STATEMENTS: (X) None

TAX & ASSESSMENT INFORMATION: INFORMATION & PRINTOUT NOT WARRANTED. CONTACT TREASURER TO CONFIRM.

Assessed owner: FW PROPERTIES LLC

Assessed Description: E PT BLK A 1.071 AC BOULEVARD ESTATES
Tax Map/ID#225-3-5

Land $148,100

Improvements $0

Total $148,100

Annual Amt $1,777.20

Taxes Payable on: 12/5 & 6/5

Taxes Paid Thru: 2" half 2022/2023 FY

Delinquent Taxes: None

Taxes a Lien, Not Yet Due: 15t half 2023/2024 FY

Town Taxes, Exemptions, Rollback, Supplementals, Stormwater Fees, Etc: None
Property Address (not warranted): 2145 BLK Roanoke Boulevard

Assessed owner: FW PROPERTIES LLC
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Assessed Description: LOT 20 BLK 23 SEC 4 MONTCLAIR ESTATES
Tax Map/ID#036200514000000

Land $6,900

Improvements $0

Total $6,900

Annual Amt $73.14

Taxes Payable on: 6/5 & 12/5

Taxes Paid Thru: 15' half 2023

Delinquent Taxes: None

Taxes a Lien, Not Yet Due: 2"% half 2023

Town Taxes, Exemptions, Rollback, Supplementals, Stormwater Fees, Etc: NOne
Property Address (not warranted): 2806 Embassy Drive

Assessed owner: FW PROPERTIES LLC

Assessed Description: MAJOR PT PARCEL B LOWRY TR
Tax Map/ID#037130403010000

Land $97,200

Improvements $0

Total $97,200

Annual Amt $1,030.32

Taxes Payable on: 6/5 & 12/5

Taxes Paid Thru: 15* half 2023

Delinquent Taxes: None

Taxes a Lien, Not Yet Due: 2"4 half 2023

Town Taxes, Exemptions, Rollback, Supplementals, Stormwater Fees, Etc: NOne
Property Address (not warranted): Peters Creek Road

RESTRICTIONS AND/OR DECLARATIONS: 036.20-05-14.00-0000
Dated: 1/2/1968  Recorded: 10/4/1968 Deed Book & Pg./Inst. No: 862-274
Amendments at: 868-673

Contain Reverter: (X) No

Contain Easements (not shown on subd. plat): (X) No
Contain Minimum Building Line not shown on subd. plat: (X) No
Contain Assessments: (X) No

DEEDED EASEMENTS:
225-3-5

From: Julia H. Lloyd
To: Nora Hite Young, et al
Dated: 4/5/1960 Deed Book & Pg./Inst. No: 638-73

From: Julia H. Lloyd
To: Jesse F. Rutledge, et ux
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Dated: 4/6/1960 Deed Book & Pg./Inst. No: 638-284

036.20-05-14.00-0000
From: Fralin & Waldron, Inc.

To: Roanoke County Public Service Authority

Dated: 5/24/1967 Deed Book & Pg./Inst. No: 842-315

From: Fralin & Waldron, Inc.
To: Chesapeake & Potomac Telephone Company of VA

Dated: 5/14/1968 Deed Book & Pg./Inst. No: 853-167
From: Fralin & Waldron, Inc.

To: APCO

Dated: 6/6/1968 Deed Book & Pg./Inst. No: 855-736

From: Fralin & Waldron, Inc.
To: Roanoke County Public Service Authority
Dated: 12/5/1968 Deed Book & Pg./Inst. No: 868-742

037.13-04-03.01-0000

From: Layman Candy Co.

To: Fralin & Waldron, Inc.

Dated: 5/4/1981 Deed Book & Pg./Inst. No: 1172-408

ITEMS SHOWN ON PLAT OF SUBDIVISION recorded in/fas PB 6-52:
1. Original Block A
2. Portion of 12’ PUE in rear of lot

ITEMS SHOWN ON PLAT OF SUBDIVISION recorded infas PB 7-10:
1.40’ MBL from Embassy Drive
2. 20’ DE through lot
3.15’ PUE on southern lot line
4.10’ DE on eastern lot line

ITEMS SHOWN ON PLAT OF SUBDIVISION recorded in/fas PB 21-25:
1. New boundary lines

SHOWN ON OTHER PLATS OF RECORD as follows:
Plats recorded with all out-conveyances for 225-3-5

ACCESS:

(X) Public street(s) named: Roanoke Boulevard & Embassy Drive
(X) Appurtenant easement created by Deed Book & Pg./Inst. No.: 1081-348
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OTHER MATTERS:
Oil/gas lease granted The Pure Oil Company, DB 10-68

SEARCH TYPE: (X) Standard Residential
BACK TITLE INFO RELIED UPON IS Policy/Case # N/A.

EFFECTIVE DATE:  10/10/2023 @ 8:00 A.M.

SEARCHER: Will Bullington

THIS REPORT CONSISTS OF 5 PAGES, excluding document copies, adverse sheets, etc
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Account # : 38085
Customer : FW PROPERTIES LLC

CITY OF SALEM, VIRGINIA
DANIELLE C. CRAWFORD, CITY TREASURER

PO Box 869
Salem, Virginia 24153-0869

REAL ESTATE TAX STATEMENT

MAP Number: 225-3-5 Print Date: 10/12/2023
Fiscal Year: 2023/2024
Half: 1
Period from  07/01/2023 to 12/31/2023
Bill Date: 07/03/2023
LEGAL ADDRESS

2145 BLK ROANOKE BLVD

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

E PT BLKA 1.071 AC BOULEVARD ESTATES

PROPERTY OWNERS ON JULY 1

FW PROPERTIES LLC

CURRENT YEAR ASSESSMENT INFORMATION

TAX VALUE BUILDINGS
B LAND AND IMPROVEMENTS TOTAL VALUE ANNUAL TAX
$1.20 148,100 0 148,100 $1,777.20
TAX YEAR TAX RELIEF PENALTY INTEREST FEES CREDIT
2023 / 1 $888.60 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $888.60

For name changes or assessment inquiries please
contact the Real Estate Assessor at 540-375-3058

For senior/disabled citizen tax relief please contact the
Commissioner of Revenue at 540-375-3019

For payment inquiries, please contact the City Treasurer
at 540-375-3024

See Back Page For Online/Phone Payment
Instructions and Other Important Information.

Your cancelled check will serve as your receipt. If you would like a receipt, please enclose a self
addressed, stamped envelope and return entire bill with your payment.

To avoid penalty of 10% or $10.00, whichever is greater and 10% interest per annum, the 1st half
installment must be received by 12/05/2023.The penalty shall in no case exceed the amount due.

Please make checks payable to "DANIELLE C. CRAWFORD, Treasurer" and return this portion with your payment

Account Number : 38085

1st Half Real Estate Tax Statement Fiscal Year: 2023/2024

2023 Real Estate Taxes are due by December 05, 2023

MAP Number  : 225-3-5 2145 BLK ROANOKE BLVD Due Date: 12/05/2023
E PTBLKA 1.071 AC BOULEVARD ESTATES Print Date: 10/12/2023
YTEAKR TAX RELIEF PENALTY INTEREST FEES CREDIT =
2023/ 1 $888.60 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $888.60| =
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00| =
BILL NUMBER TAX RELIEF PENALTY INTEREST FEES CREDIT PAY THIS AMOUNT [y
1117580 $888.60 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $888.60| =

FW PROPERTIES LLC
90 TOWN CENTER ST STE 200
DALEVILLE, VA 24083

Change of Address:

808709



CONTACT INFORMATION

If you have questions about payments on your tax account or about delinquent taxes (including penalties and interest), call (540) 375-3024. If
you have questions concerning your real estate assessment, call (540) 375-3058. Staff is available between the hours of 8:00 a.m. and 5:00
p.m., Monday - Friday, to answer your call.

REAL ESTATE TAX FREEZE
The City of Salem offers the Real Estate Tax Freeze to property owners who are 65 years of age or older, or permanently and totally disabled
by the end of the preceding year. This program is based on the applicant(s) meeting certain income and net worth qualifications and is in
the form of an exemption or partial exemption. For more details contact: the Commissioner of Revenue at (540) 375-3019.

DISABLED VETERANS REAL ESTATE EXEMPTION
The Virginia state constitution was amended to exempt the primary residence of a disabled American Veteran who has been rated as having
a 100% service-connected, permanent and total disability by the U.S. Department of Veterans Affairs for tax years beginning on or after
2011. The exemption applies to the veteran or surviving spouse (if the veteran's death occurs on or after January 1, 2011). For more details
contact the Commissioner of Revenue at (540) 375-3019.

BILLING INFORMATION

Salem City Code §82-3 provides for payment of Real Estate Taxes in two (2) installments. Your bill reflects the amount due for the current tax

year and all delinquent Taxes, Liens, or Fees. The first installment is billed during October and is due on or before December 5th. The
second installment is billed during April and is due on or before June 5th. Payments are due on the first business day following the due date
if the due date falls on a weekend.

If you have a Mortgage on your property and the Mortgage holder is escrowing funds for the payment of Real Estate taxes, it is
important that you immediately forward this bill to your Mortgage Company for payment.

If the property has been sold during the year, please return this bill to the City of Salem Treasurer's office

DUE DATES/PENALTIES AND INTEREST
Payments for real estate tax must be received by the due date indicated on the original tax bill to avoid a late payment penalty. Envelopes
with the United States Post Office postmark, not a postal meter stamp, dated on or before the due date are considered to be on time. Consult
your bill paying service for recommended number of days for payments to reach the City's bank account. If a payment made by check is
returned by a financial institution for insufficient funds, closed account, or stop payment, the payment will be reversed, penalties and interest
applied, and a fee of $40.00 will be charged to your account. The City pursues collection of delinquent real estate taxes by lien and all other
legal means available.

PAYMENT INFORMATION
Pay In Person: At the Treasurer’s office, 114 N. Broad St

Pay by Mail: Mail check to City Of Salem Treasurer, P O Box 869, Salem, VA 24153

Pay by Credit Card: 1. In the office - No Fee
2. Online: salemva.gov - No Fee - Click on Make a Payment




ROANOKE \COUNTY
VIRGINIA EST. 1638

iy

Real Estate

View Bill View bill image

As of 10/17/2022

Bill Year 2023

Bill 23008983

Owner FW PROPERTIES LLC

Parcel ID 036200514000000

Installment Pay By Amount Payments/Credits Balance
1 6/5/2023 $36.57 $36.57 $0.00
2 12/5/2023 $36.57 $0.00 $36.57
TOTAL $73.14 $36.57 $36.57

©2023 Tyler Technologies, Inc.

Interest
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00

Due
$0.00
$36.57

$36.57


http://www.roanokecountyva.gov/

Real Estate

Assessment

Owner FW PROPERTIES LLC
Parcel ID 036200514000000
Bill Year 2023

Assessment Values

Land
Building
Total

Class Description Area
LAND 0100 SFRU 1.000 Acres
Total

Deferments

$0.00

©2023 Tyler Technologies, Inc.

Gross Assessment

$6,900.00
$0.00

$6,900.00

Net Assessment
$6,900.00

$6,900.00


http://www.roanokecountyva.gov/

ROANOKE \COUNTY
VIRGINIA EST. 1638

iy

Real Estate

View Bill View bill image

As of 10/17/2022

Bill Year 2023

Bill 23009919

Owner FW PROPERTIES LLC

Parcel ID 037130403010000

Installment Pay By Amount Payments/Credits Balance
1 6/5/2023 $515.16 $515.16 $0.00
2 12/5/2023 $515.16 $0.00 $515.16
TOTAL $1,030.32 $515.16 $515.16

©2023 Tyler Technologies, Inc.

Interest
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00

Due
$0.00
$515.16

$515.16


http://www.roanokecountyva.gov/

Real Estate

Assessment

Owner FW PROPERTIES LLC
Parcel ID 037130403010000
Bill Year 2023

Assessment Values

Land
Building
Total

Class Description Area
LAND 0400 Cl 1.440 Acres
Total

Deferments

$0.00

©2023 Tyler Technologies, Inc.

Gross Assessment
$97,200.00
$0.00

$97,200.00

Net Assessment
$97,200.00

$97,200.00


http://www.roanokecountyva.gov/
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KNOW ALL MEW BY THESE PRESENTS, To WIT:

THAT FRALIM BND WALDRON INC.1S THE BWNER OF THE
TRACT 8F LAND SHOWN HEREOM , DOUMDED CORNERS A THRY
2P, INCLUSIVE,, SUBDIVIDED INTO LETS AND KNOWN NS MAP
8F SECTIAW NO.& MENTCLRR TSTATES , CONTRINING 391
ACRES, SUBIECT ANLY T0 A CERTAIN DEED OF TRUST DATED
APRIL 1, 19GT, FRIM SRID DWHER T T. L. PLUNVETY, IR, SOLE
TRUSTEE ,SECURING H. F. PLUNKETT AND HESTER B. PLUNKETT,
BEMEFICIARY, OF RECORD I DEED BUOKR 829, PRGE 5D,

THE SA!D DWHER HEREDY CERTIFIES, THNT \T WS SYBDIVIPED
THIS LAMD \NTS WWTS AS SHIWHK WEREIN ENTIRELY WITH 115 OWN
FREE WILL BND RCCORD AS REGUIRED BY SECTIONS 15-1719 THROOGH
1S-19%.3 0F THE 1450 CODE OF VIRGINIA ,AS AMEWVED T PATE.

THE SAID OWMER WITH THE COMSENT OF THE URDERINGNED
TRUSTEE AUP BEMEFICIARIES, HEREEY DEDICATES T0 AWD VEST N
COUNTY 0F REAMOKE, VA, SUCY PCRTIONS OF THE PRENUSES FLATTED RS
ARE OM THIS PLAT SEY APART ROR STREETS, EASEWMEWNTS, OR 0THER
PUBLIC USE.

THE SAID 0WNER DOES RS R COMMTION PRECEDENT T8 THE AYPROVAL
0F THIS PLAT AND SUBDIVISION AWD ACCEPTANLE OF THE DERICATION OF
THE STREETS SHOWHN HEREON BY THE BOARD OF SUPERVISIRS BF REWNGKE
COUNTY, ON TS BWN BEWHLE AND FOR hub 0w ACLOUNT OF 1TS SULCESSOIRS
AND ASSIGNS, SPECIFICALLY RELERSE THE CHUNTY OF RIANOKE. AND THE
VIRGINIA DEPT. 0F WIGHWAYS FROM AKN AND ALL CLAIM OR CLAIMS FOR
DAMMBAGES WHICH SAID DWNER, 1TS SVLCESSIRS AN ASSIGNS , MAY OR
MIGHT HAVE AGRINST THE COUNTY R VIRGINIA DEPT. bF NGHNAYS
BY REATOM OF ESTEBLISHING PREPER GRADE LINES OW AND hLANG
SUCH STRETTS S SHOWN 0N THE PLAT oF THE LARD SUBDIWIDED [CLN
SULK CHARGED STREETS AS WAY BE RGREED UPEW 1M THE FUTURED
AND RERSIN OF POING NECESSARY GRADING , COTTING OR FILLING,

FOR THE PURPOSE BF PLACING SUCH STREETS UPIR THE PROPER GRADE
AS MAY FROM TIME TO TIWE, BE ESTABLISUED BY SAID CORTY 0R
VIRGINIA DEPT. OF HIGHWAYS , AND SR tAOUNTY B8R IRGINIA DERT.
OF HIGHWAYS SHALL NOT BE REQUVRED T4 (ANSTROCT ANY RETAINING
WALL OR WRALLS ALONG THE STREETS AMD PROPERTY LINES TRERELT.
N\T\IE.SS THE SIGNRTURES AN SEAIS W This ZZel oy oF
L1968,

FRALIN HUD WALDRON,INC.

BYM NTTesT:
1ITS PRESIDEWNT
7. s/
e .
L. PLUTIKETT , JR.,T JOSTEL

ﬂ 7&“}?’(?‘/

H.F PLUN , BEMEFICIARY

HESTER E. PLUNKETT,
BENEFICIARY

SEAL

STHTE OF VIRGINIA 4 WA

oF_BIRNGRE
|.w‘—__&h&‘ﬂ_,l\ METRRY PUBLIC

IN AND RO® THE AFIRESMD STATE AWD ,08
HEREBY CERTIFY THAT ELBERT H. WHLDRON, NORMCE
G- FRALIN, T. L. PLUMKETT , 3R ., H.F. PLUNKETT, AND
HESTER E. PLUNKETT, WHOSE NAMES ARE SIGRED T8 THE
FOREGOIMNG WRITING, DNTED Lhga SYA6H URYE EACH

ERSOMALLY APPEARED BEFIRE ME W WY STATE. AND
Mb ACKHOWLED GED THE SAME of TH\S LT
DRY 0 , 1968

. MY ComMmisSise E}-‘)WRESZ

Iy
TRRY  PUBLIC

IN THE CLERK'S OFFICE FOR THE CARCOLT COURY OF
ROANSKE COUNTY, VIRGINIA, THIS MR WAS PRESENTED
AND WITH THE CERTIFICATE DF ACKNOWLED GMENT
THERETo ANNEKED, APMITTED To RECORD AT 470

octock , ¥ M., 0N THIS .28 DAY oF W“ )
13cy. R
5‘6?4.1-4 . LLber, Lo
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. CLERW
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KNOW ALL YE MEN THESE PRESENTS TO W

PLAT BOOK

I, a Representative of the City of Roanoke do hereby certify that the City of Roanoke, is the Fee Simple
owner of the land shown hereon, and is the same land conveyed to Said owner by Deeds recorded in the
Clerk's Office of the Circuit Court of the Circuit Court of the CTOUNTY of RCANOKE, VIRGINIA in Deed Book
1554 at Page 236, and Deed Book 1567 at Page 222.

That, F.W. PROPERTIES, L.L.C., are the Fee Simple of the land shown hereon. and is a portion of the
same land conveyed to Soid owners by Deeds recorded in the Clerk's Office of the Circuit Court of the
COUNTY of ROANOKE, VIRGINIA in Deed Book 1554 ot Poge 1215, and Deed Book 1554 at Page 1219.

The Platting and Dedication of the land shown hereon is with the free will and consent and in accord
with the desire of the undersigned owners as required by Sections 15.6—2264 of the Code of Virginia
(1950) as amended to date, and the Subdivision Ordinance of the County of Roanoke, Virginia.

In witness whereof is hereby pl
o

aced the Signatures of the said owners on this the
P4 _ Day of . 1998.

<D -0 S NS o —

FOR: THE CITY OF ROANQOKE
DAVID A. BOWERS, MAYOR

w \’r‘orerhe's, L.L.C.

Shafer

4 DATE

BY FRALIN & WALDR
MANAGER

BY ANDREW C. KELDERHOUSE
VICE PRESIDENT

. INC.

%Tlgéﬁ7&

City of Roanoke,
State of Virginia

iéy&_e_LE_hn_Sz_h_ o Notary Public in ond for the aforesaid County.
Certify th

and Stog, do hereby
of DAVID A. BOWERS, whose name is signed to the foregoing writing dated the 13 D
zéhg 199

ay of
R 8. Has gscnﬂlly appeared before me in my City and State, and hove acknowledged
the same™on this the 13 Day of lélﬂy _. 1898.

My Commission Expires: F&bv‘uq‘r:’l 2F 2e00)

Notary Public:_g?c‘— J (dl-‘j Sl

County of Roancoke,
State of Virginia

. a Notary Public in and for the aforesaid County, cnd State,
Cert that ANDREW C. KELDERHOUSE, whose name is signed to the foregoing writing dated the
(!il‘:d , 1998, Has personally appeared before me in

the sa on this the I&!ﬁ. Day of

do hereby

Day of
my City and State, and have acknowledged

My Commission Expires: (ler-\u:\ﬁ‘ 21,1999

Notary Public:

in The CLE_RK'S Office ot the CIRCUIT COURT for the COUNTY of ROANOKE,
VIRdGINI‘/: this map_presented on this /277 ___Day of ~JLen€. | 1998,
aond with the certificate of Dedication nd Acknowledgment th t

admitted to record. /0.0 _0'Clock £ M- gment therete onnexed.

Chrati 9. 73 Do

CLERK FOR THE COUNEY OF ROANOKE

TESTE:

CIRCLE

TAMARISK

;ﬂ\'ﬁ\“‘

W%“‘

RING

S g
% ~&DALE]

&

'81,{\

PR

COUNTY

/

"Approval hereof by the Roanoke County Subdivision
Agent is for purposes of ensuring compliance th the
Roanoke County Subdivision Ordinance. Private matters,
such as compliance with restrictive covenants or other
title requirements, applicable to the properties shown

hereon, are not reviewed or approved with regard to
this subdivision or resubdivision.

VED:

|4 Msay (495

T R KE COUNTY
lIN@l COMMISSION

(| o DAsseD

I, KYLE D. AUSTIN, a duly Certified Surveyor in
the State of Virginia, do hereby certify that the
property shown hereon was carefully surveyed, and
is correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.

34 O doatn:

KYLE D. AUSTIN LLS 1483
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VICINITY MAP
(NOT TO SCALE)
NOTE

The LUtility Lot shown hereon is hereby created for
e =-clusive use as a utility !ot tor the Norih iLckes
Regional Detention Basin, and is not to be used for

commercial or residential purposes.

PLAT OF NEW UTILITY LOT A
FOR

NORTH LAKES REGIONAL DETENTION BASIN
CATAWBA MAGISTERIAL DISTRICT

ROANOKE COUNTY, VIRGINIA

SCALE: 17 = 50° DATE: MARCH 18, 1998
SHEET 1 OF 2

Mattern & Craig. Inc.

e
R: DWGS/1073HS/SUBZ
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PLAT BOOK PAGE .

—_—
e ——

CURVE DATA:
CURVE | RADIUS | TANGENT | LENGTH DELTA CHORD e ——
A 25.00' | 19.36' | 32.95 | 7531'21” | $14°05'09"W__ 30.62’ " e T oF ROANOKE
"5 | 55.00" | 71.00° | 245.08' |255°31'21" | S755451°E__86.96' e 1255, Pey doh 0 o PRIVATE ROMD RIGHT-O -
.B. . . . _
TAX NO. 37.13—-4-2.1 > (D.B. 1567. P: (peters "reek Road)
R
NICHOLAS HILLS \ |———520.00" t0 Stote Rte
SUBDIVISION 37.01°
RICHARD B. & DARATHY A. P.B. 19, Pg. 93 ®
ARR @ 0 237.01°
D.B. 854, Pg. 508 WAYNE AYERS S48 08’32 E
TAX NO. 37.13-2-31 WAYNE AYERS _DEVELOPMENT, Inc. 7
DEVELOPMENT, INC. 0. 37.13-9-14 Jio
TAX NO. 37.13-9-11 —
S PROPERTY OF »
15 < = THE € >
O) 2 PRANAGE ¢ . ML ROANOKE = F.W. PROPERTIES, L.L.C.
WG S31 1105, 019 Pgosk EXISTING A0 WAYNE AYERS L DB 1567, FPe. 222 A D.B. 1554, Pg. 1219
Norry 137 93k 188.0 R ~ GAS ESMT. | bevELOPMENT, INC %o TAX NO. 37.13—4-3 = TAX NO. 37.1%-4
SgPR'Né:? 1555 =21 TAX NO. 37.13-9-13 &) (1.830 ACRES) > e —3.1
Ry DRiye 18 Py £ original Areo  1.735 Ac.
- . B 7.25° £ 10° P.U.E. o Less 0.295 Ac. Combined With Utility Lot A and
U A N23°37°49" W IS T~ £ RELOCATED [ dedicated to the City of Roanoke
83.28° S aaTAR— — T T~ 20° PERMANENT SAN. g 1.440 Ac. (Remaining)
. e B e T 17‘ ~~~ZTC -~r "% =~~~ __ SEWER EASEMENT =]
@ 1 T - OPOSED = = . ™~ —
NG - NICHOLAS HILLS SUBDIVISION / ] o ~— oo AN AR s T~ —
~ R ) LOT 18 i ) ~ 2T Y SE R e T e
LINDA K. WINGE P.8. 19, Pg. 93 (s = ~ L S5i e~ LNET —— ——
D.B. 1236, Pg. 273 e e R £ =T - 10° P.U.E.
TAX NO. 57.13-3732 PROPERTY OF AR \\\LEXIST Te= \N® E
5 : NS Ting ey B \ S39°15°06" . 08’32
= vy THE CITY OF ROANOKE AN S 19" San, 7 A Ng W 172.06 @ sasoB3s
=y [N D.B. 1554, Pg. 236 \\/\/3,: T =Ry o R\ R —— 2P o v
2 Ve TAX NO. 37.13-9-12 . \5?/ HEREBY Easey, 2 1 \E
2 20" WATER ESMT. A \ (1.380 ACRES) EXISTING O AN €LoTa 7z, “=MEnT N2\ N TEERENE (0.295 ACRES) e PROPERTY OF CDCS
PB. 19, Pg. 85 (Y ¥ LOCATED VACATED HEREBY DEDICATED TO  {nl—% D.B. 1369, Pg. 1183
\ \ I, — 1o E THE CITY OF ROANOKE '] Sy TAX NO. 37.13-4-5
\ &, NEW UTILITY LOT A = X INCORPORATED \ 3
N41°41°46"W _ 218.20° ~4/ TOTAL AREA 5.447 ACRES PPN AR ~(® N UTILITY LOT A V=
[E) T ) GT LINE HEREBY VACATED = NN X e w Tseas
2> J : o
§ S 70’ APCO \ i<
z él\ﬂ’ |
‘C‘,J;;m o 1 Vi~ EXISTING 10° SANITARY
o8J Thw A NN SEWER EASEMENT
c::i-""’ o2 DRNNS
Z8a > LN
2,55 28" TR S = PSS
a ey — NIT. g —— ~ ~
s5g | ¥-2 P = —SROPOSED 3 ¢ 295090 — —— S09'22°08"E bt ~
= Saixe P S50 0B S = 6753 =
ooy I T3F s - = PROPERTY OF
fta E P ////.—--—‘ (1.942 ACRES) CARLOS B. & PATRICIA R. HART
@ é /// > HEREBY DglgchTED TU 3 %& ;\12077;_Pg7 1412?
= - - - sy 1” THE CITY ROANOKE - L 370 7—-1—
? P S/61801 L INCORPORATED ©®
Ll IN UTILITY LOT A S
@_’ NEW BOUNDARY LINE -
’-*—11.80' N38'56°30" T
LEGEND: 6'30"w 405.10
@ — IRON PIN FCUND
o Z IRON PIN SET F.W. PROPERTIES, L.L.C. =
- D.B. 1554, Pg. 1215 P
TAX NO. 37.13-4-7 =
COORDINATE LIST
BOUNDARY ’{
PT. # NORTHING EASTING Original Area  14.100 Ac.
1 3643803.8068 11045240.1154 Less 1.942 Ac. Combined With Utility Lot A and dedicated to the City of Roanoke S 2
2 3943542.9628 10453574652 72.158 Ac. (Remaining) ol
- 11045435.3921
g 3643545.4028 11045539.9155 PLAT OF NEV;OngLITY Lot A
3643387.2499 11045716.4414
6  3643220.8593 11045567.3718 NORTH LAKES REGIONAL DETENTION BASIN
& 3233087-5205 110496762590 CATAWBA MAGISTERIAL DISTRICT
2 384315858974 11045536.5859 THE COUNTY OF ROANOKE, VIRGINIA
4 2.9061 110454 . 1Y = . .
11 3643307.9873 1104212?_%3;2 FLOODNOTE: SCALE: 1 50 DATE: MARCH 18, 1998
12 3643527.1731 11045190.6931 CAPTION PROPERTY IS NOT LOCATED IN A I, KYLE D. AUSTIN, a duly Certified Surveyor in SHEET 2 OF 2
13 3643690.0004 11045045 2500 SPECIAL FLOOD HAZARD AREA SO DESIGNATED BY the State of Virginia, do hereby certify that the
14 3643778.3884 11045196.86008 THE SECRETARY OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT. property shown hereon was carefully surveyed, and
15 36437488891 11045189 1480 AREA DESIGNATED AS FLOOD ZONE "X°. REFERENCED is correct to the best of my knowledge and befief.
16 3643727.5252 11045273.4939 By FEMA MAP # 23 OF 90, PANEL # 5101900023D. Mattern & Craig, Inc.
1 3643803.8068 11045240.1154 DATED OCT. 15. 1993. % ~ CONETLTI TGRS - GURVEXOSS
YLE D. AUSTIN LLS 1483 g
ol e eax
105 5{/ 106 p")5 R: DWGS/1073HS/SU8
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BOOK 27 7eace 77
MAIL TO: FW Properties, L.L.C.
86 P.O. Box 20069
Roanoke, VA 24018

This Deed is tax exempt pursgsuant to 58.1-811.A(10) Code of
Virginia, as amended.

THIS DEED made and entered into this 29th day of
December , 1997, by and between The Estate of Horace G. FRALIN,
The Estate of Elbert H. WALDRON, Jean M. WALDRON, Karen H.
WALDRON, and Morgan G. HOUGH, hereinafter "Grantors"”, and FW
PROPERTIES, L.L.C. (a Virginia Limited Liability Company)

hereinafter "Grantee".
WITNESSETH

NOW, THEREFORE, FOR AND IN CONSIDERATION of the sum of Ten
and 00/100 Dollars ($10.00) cash in hand paid by the Grantee to
Grantors, and other good and valuable consideration, the
receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Grantors do hereby
grant bargain, sell and convey with Special Warranty as to The
Estates of Horace G. Fralin and Elbert H. Waldron, and with
General Warranty and English Covenants of Title as to the
remaining Grantors, unto Grantee, FW Properties, L.L.C., a
Virginia limited liability company, its successors or assigns
forever, all of the following lot or parcel of land gsituated in

the CIiTY of SALEM

, State of Virginia, and

described as follows, to-wit:

See Schedule A attached

At

+ o et stk 4o b

e S\, R 3,1,
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Book 27 '7race 78

. This Deed is made subject to all sasements, restrictions.
and conditions of record affecting the herein conveyed

property.
WITNESS the following signature and seal:

ESTATE OF /HORACE LIN

ESTATE OF ELBERT H. WALDRON

By B {SEAL)
aren H. Waldron, Executrix

(SEAL)

Karen H. Waldron

ﬂﬁ%%“ Q%a%‘“‘“’

STATE OF VIRGINIA )
) TO WIT
Fcotm'nr OF ROANOKE - )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this

pa_"fgar of .&&_ml‘-/ » 1977, by W. Heywood Fralin,

Executor of the Estate of Horace G. Fralin, by Karxen H.

jwaldron, Executrix of the Estate of Elbert H. Waldron, Jean M.
aldron, and Karen H. Waldron.

My commission expires: VAL /R -TA

e

ary Public

e

%



Pt

p P

e ke

11 S N —— ot a vt o s P e Fr s e i b Hod e o - o

ook 27 Treace 79

»
~

STATE OF

z : 5 g ;TOWIT

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me

dz-g':!ay of W/ . 1927, by Morgan G. Hough.

My coivnission ¥xpires: /2. -0/

MMW

1 O e b 2 h e 4 T 2 Y

this

Wary Public

Sl

[P UTNAR SRR N




Boox 27 7eaee 80

: ‘ SCHEDULE “A"
Litu_ltcd 4in the City of Salem, State of Virginia, to-wit:

Parcel No, 1:

Lots 2 and 3, according to Plat of Section No. 2, Boulevard
Estates, property of Fralin & Waldron, Inc., prepared by Daviad
Dick and Harry A. Wall, Civil Engineers & Surveyors, recorded in
Plat Book s page ______, in the Clerk's Office of the Circuit
Court for the County of Roanocke, Virginia;

Pa N H

New Lot 1A, containing 1.704 acre, located ori the north side of
Boulevard - Roanoke, as shown on "Plat showing the Resubdivision
of Property of Fralin & Waldron, Inc., creating 'New Lots 1A and
1B' Being Original Block "B”, Boulevard Estates, P.B. 6, pg. 52*
prepared by Lumsden Associates, P.C., Engineers-Surveyora-
Planners, dated April 4, 1990, and recorded in the Clerk's
Office of the Circuit Court for the City of Salem, Virginia, in
Plat Book , Page __ - ;

Parcel No. 3:

That certain parcel located at the intersection of Boulevard -
Roancke and Citadel Lane, fronting on Boulevard - Roancke 145.00
ft., and running back betwesan parallel lines 200.00 feet, and
being the remaining easterly portion of Block "A", as shown on
Plat of Boulevard Estates, recorded in Plat Book 6, page 52, in
the Clerk's Office of the Circuit Court for the County of
Roanoke, Virginia;

BEING the property conveyed to Grantors by Deed recorded in Deed
Book 225, page 331, in the Clerk's Office of the Circuit Court
for the County of Roanoke, Virginia;

039 State Tax $ In the Clerk's Offics of the Circuit Court for the Ciy
214 City Tax $ of Salem, VA, this day of RS [ .
212 Transfer Fee sﬁm instrument was presented, with the Certificale
301 Cierk's Fea $ of ack: thereto annexed and aimited
301 Plats s 10 record at o'clock 2. M. | hereby ceriify
038Add. St. Tax 58.1.802 $________ that the tax imposed under Sec. 58.1-802 in the
220 Local 58.1-802 $ amount of $_———=__has been paid 10 this office.
106 Tech Fur s W o
106 Tech Fund S

Total $
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MAIL TO: FW Properties, t..x..c:./‘-q
P.O. Box 20069
Roanoke, VA 24018

-

- 10

P

THIS DEED made and entered into this __29th day of

Oy T

Decsmber , 1997, by and batweaen The Estate of Horace G. FRALIN,
The Estate of Elbert H. WALDROM, Jean M.
WMALDRON, and Morgan G. i, heareinafter "Grantora”, and W
PROPERTIES., L.L.C. (a Virginia Limited Liability Company)

hersinafter :'Grant.o" .

v

Karen H.

AR e e

WITNESSETH

LER e

-

NOW, THEREFORE, FOR AND IN CONSIDERATION of the sum of Tan
and 00/100 Dollars ($10.00) cash in hand paid by the Grantse to
Grantors, and other good and valuable consideration, the
receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Grantors do hereby
grant bargain, sell and convey with Special Warranty as to The
Estates of Horace G. Fralin and Elbert H. Waldron, and with
eral Warranty and English Covenants of Title as to the

ATES L

remaining Grantors, unto Grantee, FW Proparties, L.L.C., a
irginia limited liability company, its succassors or assigns

forever, all of the following lot or parcel of land situated in
COUNTY of ROANOKE

T Ak

oo

. Btate of Virginia, and

L

scribed as follows, to-wit:

See Schedule A attached
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l This Deed is made subject to all easements, restrictiaons,
Iand conditions of record affecting the herein conveyed
proparty.

WITNESS the following signature and seal:

ESTATE OF HORACE G. PRALINY

By, {SEAL)
w ralin, Executor

ESTATE OF ELBERT H. WALDRON

By y 2 (SEAL)
Karen H. Waldron, Exscutrix

an G. gh

STATE OF VIRGINIA )
) TO WIT
OF ROANOKE )

The foregoing instrusent was acknowledged before me this

Esay of M , 1927, by W. Heywood Fralin,

ecutor of the Estate of Horace G. Fralin, by Karen H.

aldron, Executrix of the Estate of Elbert H. Waldron, Jean M.
aldron, and Karen H. Waldron.
My commission axpires: _/2-37-9/

ary Public




BKIS6LPGI 156

STATE OF : )
Lot ) TV
_Crma?, ot )
The torqqoinq instrument was acknowledged before me this

ay of M_. 1947, by Morgan G. Hough.

My commission expires: IR -0/

lic
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SCHEDULE "“A"
Situated in the County of Roanoke, State of Virginia, to-wit:

Parcel No. 1:

BEGINNING at the point of intersection of the northerly right-
of-way of the south bound lane of Interstate Hwy. No. 81, and
the esasterly right-of-way of Va. Sec. Hwy. No. 640; thence
continuing with Va. Sec. Hwy. No. 640, the following courses and
distances; with a curved line to the right, whose chord bearing
and distance is N. 21 deg. 13' ¥W., approximately 139.58 fest to
a point; thence N. 13 deg. 27' 30" W. 220.84 feat; with a curved
1ine to the left, whose chord bearing and distance is N. 16 deg.
38' W. 110.11 fest to a point; thence 8. 70 desg. 19' W. 28.50
fest to a point; thence N. 13 deg. 59° W. 133.51 feet to a
point; thence N. 4 deg. 44' W. 40.59 feet to a point; thence
leaving Va. S8ec. Bwy. No. 6§40, N. 14 deg. 06' W. 337.00 fest to
a point; thence N. 13 deg. 01' W. 121.00 fest to a point; thence
N. 14 deg. 01' W. 317.00 feset to a point; thence with the
southerly property lines of now or formerly C. P. LaPrade and
Marvin W. Meade (D. B. 693, page 4), in an sasterly direction to
the westerly boundary of Block 10, Map of Beverly Heights North;
thence with the westerly boundary of Block 10, Beverly Heights
North in a southerly dirsction to the northerly right-of-way of
the socuth bound lane of Intsrstate Hwy. No. 81; thance with the
same S. 61 deg. 16° W. 563.62 feat to a point; thence 8. 55 deg.
86' W. 379.29 feet to the place of BEGINNING, and containing
23.91 acres, and being Roanoke County Tax Parcel # 44.03-4-37;

BRING the same property conveyed to Grantors by Desd recorded in
Deed Book 1554, .page 1222, the Clerk's Office of the Circuit
Court for thse County of Roancke, Virginia.

Parcel No, 2:

BEGINNING at & highway monument located at the intersection of
the southerly side of ths southbound lane of Va. Rte. 419, with
the easterly side of Chaparral Drive (Va. Sec. Rte. No. 800);
thence with the southbound lans of Va. Rte. 419, N. 81 deg. 09’
58" E. 204.16 fest tO & point; thence S. 73 deg. 04°' 42" K.
49.54 feet to another highway monument at the boundary of
Norfolk & Western Railroad right of way; thance with the same,
8. 20 deg. 16' E. 177.00 feset to a point; the leaving said
Norfolk & Western Railroad right of way, S. 75 deg. 44' W.
291.56 feat to a point; thence N. 70 deg. 41°' 30" W. 82.77 fest
to a point on tha esasterly side of Chaparral Drive (Va. Sec.
Rte. No. 800); thence with the same N. 14 deg. 33' 30" E. 200.00
ft. to the place of BEGINNING, and comtaining 1.466 acres,

TOGETHER WITH and SUBJECT TO all existing Reciprocal Eassments
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for ingress and egress and parking facilitiss to and from the
hereinabove dsscribed property:;

BERING the mmw to Grantors by Deed recordsd in
Desd Book 1554, page 1212, in the Clerk’'s Office of the Circuit
Court for the County of Roanoke, virginia.

Parcel No. 3:

BEGINNING at a point on ths north side of Cove Road (Va. Sec.
Rte. 116 ~ 80 tt. r/w) said point beaing corner to thes property
now or formerly Pittsburgh Testing Laboratory: themcs leaving
Cove Road, and with ths westerly proparty 1lines of Pittsburgh
Teating Laboratory, and William Kenney, N. 34 deg. 45' 50" E.
580.62 fest to a point; thence N. 41 deg. 35°* 10" W. 259.85 feat
to a point; thence N. 44 deg. 34' 05" E. 532.71 feat to a point;
thence N. 38 deg.48' 30" W. 638.86 fast to a point; thence 8. 55
deg. 04' 58" W. 465.37 feat to a point; thence 8. 51 deg. 50°
40" E. 296.36 fest to a point; thence 8. 38 deg. 08' 20" W.
648.09 fest to a point; thence S. 74 deg. 48° 40" E. 450.00 fest
to a point; thence 8. 22 deg. s1*' 20" W. 463.93 feat to a point
on the north side of Cove Road; thence with the same, 5. 74 deg.
48' 40" E. 168.47 fest to the place of BEGINNING, and containing
approximately 14.5 acres;

BEING the property conveysd to Grantors by Deed recorded in Deed
Book 1554, page 1215, in the Clerk's Office of the Circuit Court
for the County of Roancoke, Virginia.

Parcel No. 4:

BEGINNING at a point on the northwesterly side of Petars Creek
Road, N. W., (Virginia Sec. Route #117), said point being common
corner to property now or formerly . Li Draper and William
Xenney and being corner (5); thence with the northwesterly sids
of Peters Cresk Road, N. W., with a curved lins to ths left,
whose radius is 2334.83 fest, and whose chord bearing and
distance is 8. 43 deg. 05' 07" W. 52.60 feet, an axc distance of
52.60 fest to a point, cormer (1); thence leaving Peters Creek
Road, N. ¥W., and with a curved jine to the left, whosa radius|
is 22.49 fest, and whose chord bearing and distance is N. 0 deg.
28' 02" E. 33.44 fest. an arc distance of 36.63 fest to a point,
corner (2); thence N. 41 dag. 30° 20" W. 203.01 fset to a point
on tha line of property of Fralin & valdron, Inc. corner (3);
thence with the same M. 35 deg. 12' 10" E. 30.83 fest to a poin
on the lines with proparty of Draper, wi
sanms, 8. 41 deg. 30°* 20" E. 230.00 feet to corner (5) the pl
of BEGINNING, and containing 0.159 acre, and more fully shown
a plat showing P vy (0.159 AC.) being conveyed to Fralin
Waldron, Inc., by William Kennsy and Evelyn G. Xeoney, situa
along Peters Cresk Road, near Cove Road, prepared by Buford T
Lumsden & Associates, P.C., Enginssrs-Surveyors, dated

15, 1986, attachsd to and made a part of the hereinafte
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Id“ctib.d Deed;

BEING the property conveyed to Grantors by Dead racorded in Dead
Book 1554, page 1215, the Clerk's Office of the Circuit Court
for the County of Roanoks, Virginia.

Baxcel No, S5:

Lot 20, Block 23, according to Map of Saction No. 4, Montclair

Estates, which plat is recorded in Plat Book 7, page 10, in the

s:cr:'s Office of the Circuit Court for the County of Roanoks,
rginia.

|eazcer o, s:

PEGINNING at a point on tha northerly sidas of Peters Creek
Road, N.W. (Va. Rte. #117) said point baing 1,145 ft., more or
less north of Cove Road; thence leaving Peters Cresk Road N. 45
deg. 37' 00" W. 260.0 ft. to Point 2 as shown on survey dated
February 18, 196, sade by Buford T. Lumsden and Associates,
P.C., said point also being on the southerly boundary of Parcel
“3*  said point being THE ACTUAL PLACER OF BEGIMNING: thencs B.
44 deg. 23' 00" W. 125.00 feat to Point 3; thance N. 45 dag. 37'
00" W. 090.00 ££. to Point 4; thance 8. 44 deg. 23' 00" ¥. 73.40
ft. to Point 5; thence N. 37 deg. 02' 00" W, 139.45 ft. to Poin

6; thence N. 38 deg. 02° 00" W. 31.98 £t. to Point G6A; thence N.
44 deg. 23" 00" E. 301.30 £t. to Point BA; thence 8. 45 deg. 37'
00" E. 260.00 ft. to Point 8B; thence 8. 44 deg. 23° 00’ W.
125.00 fest to tha ACTUAL PLACE OF BEGINNING.

TOGRYMER with the right to use a 50 ft. roadway shown as
resarved in deed dated November 30, 1977 of record in the
Clerk's Office of ths Circuit Court for the County of Roanoke,
virginia, in Deed Book 1081, page 348, and on the plat attached
to deed dated Pebruary 21, 1986 of record in the aforesaid
Clark's Office in Desd Book 1232, page 1986, for access to thes
property conveyed.

BEING the same property conveysd to Grantors by Deed recorxrded in

Deesd Book 1554, page 1219, in the Clerk's Office of the Circuit
Court for the County of Roanoke, Virginia.

oF
. OF THE_CIRCUIT )

I THE CLERKS OrRiCuis /2 DAY OF.

LY ﬂgﬂm%mm ANNEXED §

IMPOSED UNDER SEC. 58

STEVEN A. MCGRAW, CLERK

\
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THIS AGREEMENT made this 3rd day of October , 1969,

by and between FRALIN & WALDRON, INC,, a Virginia corporation, herein-
after referred to as Fralln, and THE PURE OIL COMPANY, A DIVISION OF
UNION OIL COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA, a California corporation, hereinafter

referred to as Pure,

WITNESSETH THAT

WHEREAS Fralin owns and has title to a certaln tract of land wholly
situate in the City of Salem, Virginia, hereinafter referred to as Block A,
more particularly described as follows:

BEGINNING at a point of reverse curve on the northerly
line of Boulevard Roanoke, 55 feet from the centerline of
said Boulevard and 29, 46 feet casterly from the sub=
tangent interscction point at the northeasterly corner of
Hemlock Road and Boulevard Roanoke; thence with a
curved line to the right whose radius is 25, 00 and whose |
chord bearing and distance is N, 52° 53' 45" W, 38,12
feet, an arc distance of 43, 35 feet to a point of tangent on
the casterly line of Hemlock Road; thence with the same,
running parallel to and 30 fect distant from the centerline
of Hemlock Road N, 3° 13' W, 173,25 feet to a point at
the southwesterly corner of Lot 1, Block 8, Boulevard
Estates; thence with the southerly line of Block 8,
Boulevard Estates, a curved line whose radius is 1159, 26
fect and whose chord bearing and distance is N, 85° 21' 55"
E. 323,42 fcet, an arc distance of 319, 40 fcet to a point;
thence S, 86° 37' E, 160,19 fect to a point on a curve;
thence with a curve whose radius 474, 88 fect and whose
chord bearing and distance is N, 77° 14' E, 264.18 fcet,
an arc distance of 267, 70 fect to a point; thence N, 61°
05' E, 145,00 fect to a point on Cltadel Lane; thence
S. 28° 55" E, 175 fcet to a point on a curve; thence with
a curve whose radius is 25, 00 fect and whose chord
"bearing and distance is S, 16° 05' W, 35,36 feet, an arc
distance of 39,27 feet to a point; thence S, 61° 05' W,
120, 00 fect to a point on a curve; thence with a curve
whosc radius is 674, 88 fecot and whose chord bearing and
distance is S. 77° 14' W, 375, 44 foct, an arc distance of
380, 46 fect to a point; thence N, 86° 37' W, 160,19 feet
to a point on a curve; thence with a curve whose radius is
959, 26 fect and whose chord bearing and distance is
S. 85° 24' 15" W, 206,32 feet, an arc distance of 267,18
feet to a point on a curve being the point of BEGINNING;
and
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BEING a portion of the same property conveyed to Fralin
by Tom Stockton Fox, Special Commissioner, et al, by
deed dated September 7, 1965, of record in the Clerk's
Office of the Circuit Court of Roanoke County, Virginia,

in Deed Book 783, page 360; and

BEING Block A, Boulevard Estates, Salem, Virginia, as
shown on a plat thereof recorded in the aforesaid Clerk's
Office in Plat Book 6, page 52, and as also shown on a plat
made by David Dick and Harry A, Wall, Civil Engineers
and Surveyors, dated November I, 1969, and recorded
herewith,

WHEREAS, Pure leases a part of the above described tract owned by

Fralin, more particularly described as follows:

BEGINNING at a point of reverse curve on the northerly
line of Boulevard Roanoke, 55 feet from the centerline of
said Boulevard and 29, 46 feet casterly from the sub-
tangent intersection point at the northeasterly corner of
Hemlock Road and Boulevard — Roanoke; thence with a
curved line to the right whose radius of 25,00 and whose
chord bearing and distance is N, 52° 53' 45" W, 38,12
feet, an arc distance of 43,35 feet to a point of tangent on
the easterly line of Hemlock Road; thence with the same,
running parallel to and 30 feet distant from the centerline
of Hemlock Road N, 3° 13' W, 173,25 feet to a point at
the southwesterly corner of Lot 1, Block 8, Boulevard
Estates; thence with the rear line of Lots 1, 2, and 3,
with a curved line to the right whose radius is1159, 26
feet and whose chord bearing and distance is N. 82° 31'
55" E. 199,44 fcet, an arc distance of 199,68 feet to a
point; thence with a new division line through Block A

S 3° 13' E. 200,02 feet to a point on the northerly line of
Boulevard = Roanoke; thence with the same with a curved
line to the left whose radius is 959, 26 feet and whose
chord bearing and distance is S. 82° 31' 05" W, 170,31
feet, an arc distance of 170, 54 feet to the point of
BEGINNING; and

BEING the same property leased to Pure by Fralin by
lease dated August 31, 1966, a memorandum of which is
of record in the aforesaid Clerk's Office in Deed Book 818,
page 458; and

BEING the westerly part of Block A, Boulevard Estate,
Salem, Virginia, as shown on a plat thereof recorded in
the aforesaid Clerk's Office in Plat Book 6, page 52, and
as also shown on a plat made by David Dick and Harry A,
Wall, Civil Engineers and Surveyors, dated November 1,
1969, and recorded herewith,

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the sum of Ten

($10.00) Dollars in hand paid each to the other, receipt of which is hereby
acknowledged, and of the mutual covenants, agreements, conditions and

stipulations herein contained, it is mutually COVENANTED, STIPULATED and

-l
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AGREED by and between the parties hereto as follows:
|
FIRST: Fralin hereby does BARGAIN, SELL, QRANT and CONYEY

unto Pure, its successors and assigns, 2 non—exclusive perpetual easement ll

and right of way, running with the land, together with the full and {ree right

for them and their tenants, employees, roepresentatives, contractors, creditors,

licensces and invitees, in common with all others having the like right, at all

times hereafter, with or without automobile or other vehicles, or on foot, for

the purpose of ingress and egress to, from, and through Block A along and

over a strip of land located over the northerly portion of Block A and more

particularly described as follows:

BEGINNING at a point on the east side of Hemlock Road,

said point being N, 3° 13' W, 167,24 feet from the inter—
section of the north side of Boulevard Roanoke and the cast
side of Hemlock Road; thence with the cast side of Hemlock

' Road N. 3° 13' W, 25,33 feet to a point, said point being

S, 3* 13" E,. 10,14 feet from the southwest corner of Lot 1,
Block 8, Boulevard Estates; thence leaving Hemlock Road

and with four (4) lines through Block A, running parallel to
and 10 feet south of the southerly line of Block 8, Boulevard
Estates, as follows: with a curved line to the right having a
radius of 1149, 26 feot, a chord bearing and distance of N, 85°
27' E. 317.24 feet and an arc distance of 318. 26 feet to a point;
thence S. 86° 37' E, 160,19 fect to a point; thence with a
curved line to the left having a radius of 484,88 feet, a chord
bearing and distance of N, 77° 14' E, 269, 74 feet, an arc
distance of 273, 35 fcet to a point; thence N, 61°* 05' E,

145. 00 fcet to a point on the westerly side of Citadel Lane;
thence with same S, 28° 55' E, 25,00 feet to a point; thence
leaving Citadel Lane, and running four (4) lines through
Block A, Boulevard Estates as follows: S, 61° 05' W, 145,00
feet to a point; thence with a curved line to the right having a
radius of 509, 88 feet, a chord bearing and distance of S. 77°
14' W. 283,65 feet and an arc distance of 287, 44 feet to a
point; thence N, 86° 37" W. 160.19 feet to a point; thence with
a curved line to the left having a radius of 1124,26 feet, a
chord bearing and distance of S, 85° 20' 45" W, 314,38 feet,
an arc distance of 315,42 feet to the point of BEGINNING; and

e

BEING a 25-foot wide right of way easement running across
Block A, Boulevard Estates as shown on a plat made by

David Dick and Harry A, Wall, Civil Engineers, and Surveyors
dated November 1, 1969, and recorded herewith;

i

-3-

—
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BEING a portion of the same property conveyed to Fralin
by Tom Stockton Fox, Special Commissioner, et al, by

‘ deed dated Scptember 7, 1965, of record in the aforesaid
Clerk's Office in Deed Book 783, page 360,

SECOND: Pure hereby does join in this agreement to subordinate '

its leasehold interest in the westerly portion of Block A as described above to
the easement granted and described above,
THIRD: It is further understood and agreed by and between the

|
'a
: parties hereto that the casement granted herein is to be held by the respective
I

parties, their successors and assigns, as appurtenant to the land owned and

] leased by said respective parties. V
' FOURTH: It is further understood and agreed by and between the

parties hereto that no buildings, fences or barriers of like nature will be

constructed or placed over the easement hercin granted which in any way
would obstruct the full use and enjoyment of said easements.

| IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties hereto have hereunto set their

hands and seals,

g, FRALIN & WALDRON, INC,
MMa \.1 nl“i .‘JV/;':

THE PURE OIL COMPANY, A y
DIVISION OF UNION OIL COMPANY :
OF CALIFORNIA

By

Vice President
UNION OIL COMPANY OF C
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| STATE OF VIRGINIA )
|

i Notary Public
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) To=wlt:
‘\l (’J‘h-u'ﬂ’, Of a~(\w-d¢‘¢,4)

l' I, the undersigned Notary Public in and for the jurisdiction

\ aforenid do hereby c‘%v that pﬂ Lt /7\/ /t)m’ﬂ(/}py_, andj[. b pee

] %H"c_ P ' :)l(.ara_l('/t--¢-l" and g e {0 A,.,], v

” respectively, of Fralin & Waldron, Inc,, whose names are signed to the

:; foregoing agreement dated (Jpe. 5 )97/7 , have personally acknowledged

|
! the same before me in my jurisdiction aforesaid.

It

:]r Given under my hand this f‘/;ﬁ’, RACTA LY ofﬁtnz-m szt/ , 1969,
lr 14

|

|

|

|

(‘ﬂ: /Z_n_q ﬁﬂ.._,-

|| My commission expires:

!Q/Ezuualt;/; /o, /(/‘7\5

! /0& o o \\9[" Loyt )

) To=wit:

- )
Cocnte ot |

1, the undersigned Notary Public in and for the jurisdiction afore-

said, hereby certify that W. E BOLSINGER and Roy Bryntesen ,

| VICE PRESIDENT and ASSISTANT SECRETARY , respectively of

~FhePure-Ott-Gompanyr—A-Divistore! Union Oil Company of California, whose
O 3 545
names as such are signed to the foregoing agreement dated . D) /? !

have personally acknowledged the same before me in my jurisdiction aforesaid.

Given under my hand and notarial seal this 10 day of

1/‘)1' s [E(L—-' , 1969,

NLLtler /)

/ Notary Public

My commiuion expires:

/
7 / :) )

Smc Tax s A 5™ In the Clerk's Office of the Clreult Court for the Cltyl

City Tax et O 3~ Of Salem, Va,, this_J 2. day of F -, 19 'l'
| Trans.fer Fee s ~ this Instrument was prescented, with the Cerﬂﬂcate o

Clerk's Fee $_ZL3d Q Acknowledgement thereto annexed, Toxes and Fee

Plats $ L. A Q Paid as shqwn and admitted to Record at 3 /J

Add,St, Tax58-54(b) $ o'clock M.

Local 58-54 (b) $ -

Local 58.54 (ty §——— Teste: , Gler

Total 6 é_a Bym e E, , Deputy Cler

—— b —— i it ,____L“




) . .-

3
3
P W BLecK &
2 b ’ | ]
mm 13 | 2 P
N T ) u
I I O DR L R e S LA LA , *
£ h < — | Nl.)\.ﬁhn"ﬂ.ﬁ. LS — — ’ |
ol 373 [y | I 2714 E- :
1 ey S MY VS At Lerfeane |~ -
ek e it /ol vl
s Fr_gnatie L b = === === ~ 5
i - potorea o e——ton _.
. s 3754 21124206 — -9 = g N .
KM Mtum.umnn»o&*.&. m _ NEe 37,y 25 R/GHT-0L WD i
i v ES TS 3 h
Q | .
¢ W2 J hQNN »
= 3 . Lo7 ! —»\h\\\.»\ﬁ\\\— EtLocK ..
(] rm % Pure Oi? Serv .u.\.u.— sJeas _— A
-~ H _ !
— IJ(\I\\ _r _
' m . f.O- 4 . —0-
o<
K3
e A PLE O
\\ Tm | o . ]
f oA TN L SN R WAL ODKON, Ve :
s f.. SWowNG 25 RraNT-o5 w iy EVIEMENT THEV
Y . TLOn A BOLLEVARD LSJATES
MoV [, 19569 ! -
 EE Ry CEXTIEY JHAT A ‘ cALEN? ViR A,
THIS Ay 1T CORREST: ’ i Gy AR VA & JARPKYy A. NS
, k Y. - . T Covie ENSACECS S SuAVYE)O€S
\\Q&AL_NU " e = 7 OHTE I NV 1,1 2% e dl E ) 1OO"
CERS ANAR. 8 SRV = ! W{\ .U\\\K.f i
JSes de33 \



ot 10 e 74

a6
TIIS DCID made and entered into this the 28th day of October, 1969

by and botween FRALIN § WALDRON, INC., party of the first part, and TIE souni-
LAND CORPORATION, a Texas Comporation, party of tho sccond part,

s WITNESSETH:

TIAT FOR AND IN CONSIDERATION of the sum of Thirty-one Thousand
Five Ihndred and 007100 Dollars ($31,500,00) cash in hand pald by the party
of the second part to the party of the first part, the receipt of which is
hereby acknowledged, the party of the first part does hercby grant, bargain,
scll mlld convey, with General Warranty of Title and with English covcnants
of title, unto The Southland Corporation, its successors or assigns forever,
all-of the following lot or parcel of land situated in the City of Salem,

State of Virpinia and described as follows, to-wit:

STARTING at a point of reverse curve on the northerly
line of Boulevard Roanoke, 55 fect from the center
linc of said Poulevard and 29,46 fcet easterly from
the sub-tangent interscction point at the northeasterly
comer of licmlock Road and Poulevard - Roanoke; thence
with a curved linc to the right, whose radius is
959,25 fcet, and whose chord bearing and distance
is N. 82° 31' 05" k., 170,31 feet, and arc distance
of 170.54 fcet to the ACTUAL PLACE OF BEGIMNING;
thence continuing with the northerly line of Doulevard -
Roanoke, and with a curved line to the right, whose
radius is 959.20 fc,'c:tr and whose chord beering and
distance is S. 89° 30' 10" L, 90,60 feet, and arc
distance of 90.64 feet to a point; thence still with
Poulevard - Roanokec, S, 80° 37' E. 3,02 fcet to a
point; thence leaving Boulevard - Roanoke, and with
a ncw line throuph Block "A', according to Map of
Boulevard lstates, N, 3° 13' W, 201,19 fcct to a
point; thence with a curved line to the left, whose
radius is 1159.26 fcet, and whose chord bearing and
distance is S. 89° 56' 30" W, 100,15 fcet, an arc
distance of 100,16 fcet to a point; thence S. 3°
13" E, 200,02 feet to the ACIUAL PLACE OF BLGINNIMNG,
and being a portion of [lock "A", according to the
Map of Boulevard Estates, which map is rccorded in
Plat Book 6, page 57,, in the Clcrﬁ's Office of the
4 Circuit Court for the County of Roanoke, Virpinia,
and more particularly shown on Plat showing Property
of Fralin § kaldron, Inc., Lots 1 and 2, Block "A",
Boulevard Estates, made by David Dick and llarry A.
Wall, C, k. § S,, dated September 11, 1969, attached
hercto and made a part hercof, said property being
shown as Lot 2 thercon,

T S

e ey i .
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BEING a part of the same property conveyed to the
party of the first part by Deed from Tom Stockton
Fox, Special Commissioner and Exccutor under Will
of Julia H. Lloyd, et als, dated September 7, 1965,
and recorded in Deed Book 783, page 360, in the
Clerk's Office of the Circuit Court for the County
of Roanoke, Virginia.

This Deed is made subject to
the rear of the property, the
is a public utility eascment

a 25 ft. casement across
northern 6 ft. of which

This Deed is made subject to all easements, restrictions and con-
ditions of record affecting the hereinabove described property.

The party of the first part does hereby agree to restrict any other
property owned by it within a radius of one-half mile of the property herein-

above described against the use of any other convenience food store within a

FRALIN § WALDRON, INC.
By:

s
esident

—_—

[
=
—
-3

I, @Ccy ,-/ 9‘1/”‘4‘""""/ , a8 Notary Public in and for
the City and State aforesaid do hereby certify that Elbert H. Waldron and

Horace G, Fralin, President and Secretary respectively of Fralin & Waldron,
Inc,, ‘whose names are signed to the foregoing Deed bearing date of October
28, 1969, have each this day perscnally appeared before me in my City and
State aforesaid and acknowledged the same. ‘
| Given under my hand this the G asy of &WN// , 1970.
l{-"_": My commission expires: IN#rel 34 1970,

¢

Rl f, Dprcarnt

L v

Z e |

] Notary PWbLa¢

State Tox
City Tax

$_4 7.2 57In the Clork's Office of the Circuit fourt for the City
Trenster Feo " :

3.7\ of Salem, Va., this_/ 2 day.of ,19.70
L T this instrument was presented, with the Cortificate of
$ Acknowledgement thercto annexed, Taxes and Fees

Clerk’'s Fen
Plats Paid as shown and admitted to Record at 3. 2 O
3 Mn

g

£ .1
e

&
Add, St.Tax58-54(b) § + 2.3 "0'clack
Pl ,;ﬁ T G 5.2%, clrk
Total ' mwm = P tx/, Deputy Clerk

|
|

{

1

"
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THIS DEED made and entered into this the 24th day of April, 1984,

byalﬂbemmmamnmu, INC., a Virginia Corporation, party

ofunfimtputmmmmmmmm, INC., party of the
second part.

tWITNESSETH ;

THAT FOR AND IN CONSIDERATION of the sum of Ten and 00/100 Dollars

($10.00) caahinhmﬂpaidbythepartyofthesecmdparttotheparty
of the first part, and other gocd and valuable consideration, the receipt
|| of which is hereby acknowledged, the party of the first part does hereby
|| grant, bargain, sell and convey, with General Warranty of Title and with
English Covenants of Title, unto HONEYTREE CHILD CARE CENTER, INC., its

|
|
l Successors or assigns, all of the following lot or parcel of land situated
IF in the City of Salem, State of Virginia, and described as follows, to-

wit:

v/

| BEGINNING at a point on the northerly side of Boulevard
| Roancke, said point being 55 ft. north of the centerline
i of said Boulevard Roancke, and being the southeasterly
I corner of property now or formerly owned by Richard K.
Ridenhour (Deed Bock 76 at Page 570), thence with the
easterly line of said Ridenhour proeprty, N. 3° 13' Ww.
| 201.19 ft. to an iron pin set on the rear line of
Lot 4, Block 8, Boulevard Estates; thence with the southerly
line of part of said Lot 4, and part of Lot 5, Block 8,
Boulevard Estates, and with a curve to the right whose
radius is 1159.26 ft and whose chord bearing and distance
is S. 87° 06' E. 19.56 ft., an arc distance of 19.56 ft. to
a point; thence with the southerly line of part of said Lot
5, and part of Lot 6, Block 8, Boulevard Estates, S. 86° 37'
E. 81.09 ft. to an iron pin set; thence with a new line
through Block "A", Boulevard Estates, S. 3° 13' E. 201.36 ft.
to an iron pin set on the northerly side of Boulevard Roanake;
’ thence with the northerly side of Boulevard Roancke, N, 86°
37' W. 100.67 ft. to an iron pin set, the PLACE OF BEGINNING,
! and being New Lot 3, containing 0.462 acres, Block "A", Map
of Boulevard Estates as shown on Survey for Fralin & Waldron,
Inc., dated April 5, 1984, made by Jack G. Bess, Certified Land
Surveyor, a copy of which is attached hereto and made a part
hereof; and

BEING a part of the same property conveyed unto Fralin & Waldron,
Inc., by Deed dated September 7, 1965 from Tem Stockton Fox,
Special Commissioner and Executor under Will of Julia H. Lloyd,

Law orricas and recorded in the Clerk's Office of the Circuit Court for the
JOLLY, PLACE, County of Roancke, Virginia in Deed Book 783 at Page 360

FRALIN a PRILLAMAN, P.G
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soox 91 pace 799

This Deed is made subject to all easements, restrictions and con-
ditions of record affecting the hereinabove described property.

!
] WITNESS the following signature:

W“’//ﬁw

[ —3be President

| STATE OF VIRGINIA )
' ) TO WIT:
CITY OF ROANOKE )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 7

day of /)]sy '1934b¥_‘911m4,_w '
=

Vice President of Fralin & Waldron, Inc., a Virginia Corporation, on behalf

| of said Corporation.

sy,
Iy

S D
BN el MY 1‘0 )
oty W 5 i
i iQ !‘;0? N NMtary Public
&3 4 i E :
3 4, my cfmission expires: Dby 6 49)7
\".'-, .‘::"llgﬁ"“- .'I“ e

- Ll R .
’-:;. iR Yy P ‘u‘
”’Hmu TS

| state Tax

$ 4 In the Clerk's Office of the Circuit Court for the City
. City Tax $ of Salem, Va,, this_ S day ot Y44 1984
| Transler Fee $ this instrument was presented, with the Certificale
il Clerk's Fee $ of acknowled en|1ent thereto annexed and admitted
|| Plats $__2./y) ‘torecord at_zl._»ﬂﬂ_o'clock_.Q_M.l hereby certify
I Add. St Tax 58-54.1 $ i that the tax imposed under Sec. 58-54.1 in the
!,I Lot;al 58.54.1 : Sﬁ amount of $AR.9( has been paid to this office.
| Local 56541  § Teste:_JAMES F, TOREY , Clerk

Total $

010 BYMW_. Deputy Clerk

LAW OFricES
JOLLY, PLACE. |
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THIS DEED made and entered into this the 28th day of June,
1985, by and between FRALIN & WALDRON, INC, party of the first
part, and RICHARD D. ELLIS, as his sole and separate equitable
estate, party of the second part.

WITNESSETH

THAT FOR AND IN CONSIDERATION of the sum of Ten and 00/100
Dollars ($10.00) cash in hand paid by the party of the second
part to the party of the first part, and other good and valuable
consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and
in further consideration of the sum of $20,000.00, evidenced by
one interest bearing negotiable note in the amount of $20,000.00,
executed by the party of the second part, and payable to the
party of the first part, and secured by a deferred purchase money
deed of frust on the hereinafter described property, the party of
the first part does hereby grant, bargain, sell and convey, with
General Warranty and English Covenants of Title, unto Richard D.
Ellis, as his sole and separate equitable estate as recognized by
the 1950 Code of Virginia, as amended, all of the following lot
or parcel of land situated in the City of Salem, State of
Virginia, and described as follows, to-wit:

/STARTING at the point of intersection of the north line

of Boulevard Roanoke and the east line of Hemlock Road;

thence along the north 1line of Boulevard Roanoke,

400.93 feet to the ACTUAL PLACE OF BEGINNING; thence

leaving the north line of Boulevard Roanoke and with

the Division between New Lots 3 & 4, Block "A", of

Boulevard Estates, N. 3° 13' W. 201.36 feet to a point

in the south line of Lot 6, Block 8, Map of Boulevard
Estates; thence with said line, S. 86° 37' E. 79.04

F— I N,
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feet to a point of a curve to the left, whose arc
distance is 15.51 feet, and radius is 474.88 feet and
chord bearing is S. 87° 33' 08" E. 15.51 feet to a
point the new division line between New Lots 4 & 5;
thehce with said line, S. 6° 32' 34" E. 201.42 feet to
a point on the north line of Boulevard Roanoke; thence
with said line and a curve to the right whose arc
distance is 50.27 feet, and radius is 674.88 feet, and
chord bearing is N. 88° 45' 02" W. 50.26 feet to a
point of tangent; thence N. 86° 37' W. 55.90 feet to
the ACTUAL PLACE OF BEGINNING, and containing 0.4609
acres, as shown on a Survey by Jack G. Bess, C. L. S.,
dated June 28, 1985, attached hereto and made a part
hereof; and

BEING a part of the same property conveyed to Fralin &
waldron, Inc., by Deed from Tom Stockton Fox, Special
Commissioner and Executor under Will of Julia H. Lloyd,

dated September 7, 1965, and recorded in Deed Book 783,

page 360, in the Clerk's Office of the Circuit Court

for the County of Roanoke, Virginia.

This Deed is made subject to all easements, restrictions,
and conditions of record affecting the hereinabove described
property.

It is further distinctly understood and agreed that the
conveyance of the interest in the above described property to
Richard D. Ellis is made to him as his sole and separate
equitable estate, free from the debts and controls of marital
rights, including dower of his present wife, or any future wife,
that he may encumber his interest in said property or convey the
same by his sole act without the union of said wife or any future
wife in any conveyance which he may make with reference thereto,

and that he in all respects shall hold and dispose of same just

as though he homo sole.

e
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WITNESS the following signature:

FRAL WALDRON, INC.

o\ . o

Title Vice President

STATE OF VIRGINIA )

) TO WIT:
CITY OF ROANOKE )

The foregoing pinstrument- was ackno ledged before me this

» 1985, by (lmes ﬂ l.)\mms '
oee President of Fralin & Waldron, Inc., a Virgifiia,,

etV
Corporation, on behalf of said corporation. i A8 /78

.
o
S

day of

) *
-: ,‘-'
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) Notary Public <5

i
Mg an

My commission expires:

State Tax $_2£.29_ |n the Clerk's Office of the Circuit Court for the Ci
City Tax S /.00  of Salem, Va,, this_/Z____day o%‘. 19
Transfer Fee $_/.20  this instrument was presented, with fhe Certificate
Clerk's Fee SJ%L of acknowledgement thereto annexed and admitted
Plats $_2-£0 _ torecord at #:/& _o'clock_M.| hereby certify

Add. St Tax 58.1-802 $_/2.£2  that the tax imposed under Sec. 58.1-802 in the
Local 58.1-802  $_/2.20  amount of $2 ¥ as bee:ggj this office.
Local 58.1-802 Teste: (= Clerk

s
Total SZJJZ By. eputy Clerk
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THIS DEED made and entered into this the 2nd day of March,

1987, by and between FRALIN & WALDRON, INC., a Virginia

Corporation, party of.the first part, and Richard D. ELLIS, as
his sole and separate equitable estate, party of the second part,
WITNESSETH

THAT FOR AND IN CONSIDERATION of the sum of Ten and 00/100
Dollars ($10.00) cash in hand paid by the party of the second
part to the party of the first part, and other good and valuable
consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the
party of the first part does hereby grant, bargain, sell and
convey, with General Warranty and English Covenants of Title,
unto Richard D. Ellis, as his sole and separate equitable estate
as recognized by the 1950 Code of Virginia, as amended, all of

the following lot or parcel of land situated in the City of

Salem, State of Virginia, and described as follows, to-wit:

BEGINNING at an old iron pin on the north line of
Boulevard Roanoke at the southeast corner of New Lot 4
conveyed to the party of the second part by Deed from
Fralin & Waldron, Inc., dated June 28, 1985; thence
with the division line between New Lot 4 and New Lot 5,
N. 6° 32' 34" W, 201.42 feet to an o